

Company No. 63611 - U

PELIKAN INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

30 JUNE 2010

PELIKAN INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION BERHAD (63611-U)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Interim report for the financial period ended 30 June 2010
The figures have not been audited.

	Note	Individual Quarter 6 months ended		Cumulative Quarter Financial period ended	
		30/06/10 RM' 000	30/06/09 RM' 000	30/06/10 RM' 000	30/06/09 RM' 000
Revenue		492,050	343,216	764,839	628,627
Other operating income		20,438	10,606	167,667	12,740
Expenses excluding finance cost and tax		(480,605)	(313,769)	(783,510)	(583,325)
Finance cost		(5,598)	(6,114)	(9,943)	(12,214)
Share of results of associates after tax		1,497	238	2,948	400
Profit before taxation		<u>27,782</u>	<u>34,177</u>	<u>142,001</u>	<u>46,228</u>
Taxation	B1	(5,815)	(3,832)	(8,005)	(6,406)
Profit for the financial period		<u>21,967</u>	<u>30,345</u>	<u>133,996</u>	<u>39,822</u>
Other comprehensive (loss) / income:					
Net gain on revaluation of financial investments available-for-sale		429	-	1,793	-
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(65,669)	16,854	(82,255)	4,294
Total other comprehensive (loss) / income		<u>(65,240)</u>	<u>16,854</u>	<u>(80,462)</u>	<u>4,294</u>
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period		<u>(43,273)</u>	<u>47,199</u>	<u>53,534</u>	<u>44,116</u>
Total profit / (loss) attributable to:					
Owners of the parent		24,691	26,813	136,100	34,835
Minority Interest		(2,724)	3,532	(2,104)	4,987
		<u>21,967</u>	<u>30,345</u>	<u>133,996</u>	<u>39,822</u>
Total comprehensive (loss) / income attributable to:					
Owners of the parent		(34,272)	41,091	62,434	36,574
Minority Interest		(9,001)	6,108	(8,900)	7,542
		<u>(43,273)</u>	<u>47,199</u>	<u>53,534</u>	<u>44,116</u>
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent	B15	sen 4.58	sen 7.25	sen 27.84	sen 9.42

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PELIKAN INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION BERHAD (63611-U)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Interim report as at 30 June 2010
The figures have not been audited.

	Note	30/06/10 RM'000	Audited 31/12/09 RM'000
ASSETS			
Non current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		580,063	359,502
Trademarks		15,435	19,122
Development costs		23,763	26,951
Goodwill		102,822	118,604
Computer software licence		4,241	2,893
Investment in associates		34,227	34,557
Available-for-sale financial assets		17,229	16,146
Pension Trust Fund		188,776	188,776
Deferred tax assets		30,129	31,538
		<u>996,685</u>	<u>798,089</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		436,070	306,934
Receivables, deposits & prepayments		413,009	317,337
Tax recoverable		4,447	5,287
Pension Trust Fund		25,124	25,124
Deposits, cash and bank balances		127,775	62,709
		<u>1,006,425</u>	<u>717,391</u>
Total Assets		<u>2,003,110</u>	<u>1,515,480</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to owners of the parent			
Share capital		512,796	343,169
Share premium		74,964	59,869
Currency translation		(103,361)	(27,902)
Available-for-sale reserve		901	-
Retained profits		344,610	218,583
Treasury shares, at cost		(15,502)	(13,678)
		<u>814,408</u>	<u>580,041</u>
Minority interest		32,960	23,095
Total Equity		<u>847,368</u>	<u>603,136</u>
Non current liabilities			
Payables		9,737	11,527
Post employment benefit obligations	B8		
- Removable pension liabilities		158,306	202,458
- others		49,465	57,894
Borrowings	B5	314,079	152,921
Deferred tax liabilities		7,477	7,705
		<u>539,064</u>	<u>432,505</u>
Current liabilities			
Payables		348,046	223,892
Post employment benefit obligations	B8		
- Removable pension liabilities		9,574	11,909
- others		1,229	1,559
Provisions		80,401	422
Borrowings	B5	170,188	235,210
Current tax liabilities		7,240	6,847
		<u>616,678</u>	<u>479,839</u>
Total Liabilities		1,155,742	912,344
Total Equity and Liabilities		<u>2,003,110</u>	<u>1,515,480</u>
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM)		1.59	1.69

This Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PELIKAN INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION BERHAD (63611-U)
 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
 Interim report for the financial period ended 30 June 2010
 The figures have not been audited.

	Share Capital	Share premium (non distributable)	Currency translation (non distributable)	Available-for- sales reserves (non distributable)	Retained profits (distributable)	Treasury shares, at cost (distributable)	Equity attributable to owners of the parent	Minority interest	Total equity
	RM' 000	RM' 000	RM' 000	RM' 000	RM' 000	RM' 000	RM' 000	RM' 000	RM' 000
Balance at 1 January 2010	343,169	59,869	(27,902)	-	218,583	(13,678)	580,041	23,095	603,136
- effects of adopting FRS 139	-	-	-	(892)	(127)	-	(1,019)	(5)	(1,024)
As restated	<u>343,169</u>	<u>59,869</u>	<u>(27,902)</u>	<u>(892)</u>	<u>218,456</u>	<u>(13,678)</u>	<u>579,022</u>	<u>23,090</u>	<u>602,112</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(75,459)	1,793	136,100	-	62,434	(8,900)	53,534
Acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	31,708	31,708
Acquisition of shares in an existing subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(13,728)	(13,728)
Rights Issue, net of share issue costs	169,627	15,095	-	-	-	-	184,722	-	184,722
Purchase of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	(1,824)	(1,824)	-	(1,824)
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(9,946)	-	(9,946)	790	(9,156)
Balance at 30 June 2010	<u>512,796</u>	<u>74,964</u>	<u>(103,361)</u>	<u>901</u>	<u>344,610</u>	<u>(15,502)</u>	<u>814,408</u>	<u>32,960</u>	<u>847,368</u>
Balance at 1 January 2009	343,169	59,869	(34,888)	-	188,977	(13,501)	543,626	19,177	562,803
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	1,739	-	34,835	-	36,574	7,542	44,116
Purchase of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	(177)	(177)	-	(177)
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(6,781)	-	(6,781)	-	(6,781)
Balance at 30 June 2009	<u>343,169</u>	<u>59,869</u>	<u>(33,149)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>217,031</u>	<u>(13,678)</u>	<u>573,242</u>	<u>26,719</u>	<u>599,961</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PELIKAN INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION BERHAD (63611-U)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Interim report for the financial period ended 30 June 2010
The figures have not been audited.

	Note	Financial period ended	
		30/06/10	30/06/09
		RM' 000	RM' 000
Operating activities			
Cash receipts from customers		771,293	616,535
Cash paid to suppliers and employees		(783,546)	(585,227)
		(12,253)	31,308
Interest received		744	387
Interest paid		(5,706)	(7,083)
Taxation paid		(6,831)	(9,623)
Net cash (used in)/ from operating activities		(24,046)	14,989
Investing activities			
Acquisition of subsidiaries	A11	(185,969)	(21,495)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(10,614)	(17,312)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		2,176	3,317
Dividend received		-	1,323
Interest paid		(2,315)	(3,366)
Purchase of computer software licence		(177)	-
Development expenses paid		(3,455)	(5,386)
Purchase of investments		(802)	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(201,156)	(42,919)
Financing activities			
Drawdown of bank borrowings		362,375	85,049
Repayments of bank borrowings		(231,407)	(78,629)
Hire purchase and finance lease principal payments		(733)	(1,586)
Interest paid		(71)	(115)
Rights issue, net of share issue costs		184,722	-
Purchase of own shares		(1,824)	(177)
Net cash from financing activities		313,062	4,542
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the financial period		87,860	(23,388)
Currency translation		(20,900)	(4,573)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period		50,926	43,848
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period		117,886	15,887
Cash and cash equivalents comprise :			
Cash and bank balances		127,775	42,347
Bank overdrafts		(9,889)	(26,460)
		117,886	15,887

This Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the second quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2010

A1. Basis of Preparation

The quarterly interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2009.

A2. Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009, except for the adoption of the following.

FRSs/Interpretations	Effective date
FRS 4, Insurance Contracts	1 January 2010
FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures	1 January 2010
FRS 8, Operating Segment	1 July 2009
FRS 101, Presentation of Financial Statements	1 January 2010
FRS 123, Borrowing Costs	1 January 2010
Amendments to FRS 1, First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards and FRS 127, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements: Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate	1 January 2010
FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement	1 January 2010
Amendments to FRS 132, Financial Instruments: Presentation	1 January 2010
Amendments to FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, and IC Interpretation 9, Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives	1 January 2010
Improvements to FRSs (2009)	1 January 2010
IC Interpretation 9, Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives	1 January 2010
IC Interpretation 11, FRS 2: Group and Treasury Share Transactions	1 January 2010
Amendments to FRS 2, Share-based Payment: Vesting Conditions and Cancellations	1 January 2010
IC Interpretation 10, Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment	1 January 2010
IC Interpretation 13, Customer Loyalty Programmes	1 January 2010
IC Interpretation 14, FRS 119: The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction	1 January 2010

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the second quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2010

A2. Accounting Policies (cont'd)

FRS 4 is not relevant to the Group's and the Company's operations.

Other than the implications as disclosed below, the adoptions of the above standards, amendments and interpretations do not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Group:

(a) FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, Amendments to FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IC Interpretation 9, Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

The adoption of FRS 139 has resulted in changes to accounting policies relating to recognition and measurement of financial instruments.

A financial instrument is recognised in the financial statements when, and only when, the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Group categorises financial instruments as follows:

Financial Assets

(i) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables category comprises trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents.

Financial assets categorised as loans and receivables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the second quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2010

A2. Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(ii) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale category comprises investment in equity instruments that are not held for trading. Investments in equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost. Other financial assets categorised as available-for-sale are subsequently measured at their fair values with the gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses arising from monetary items which are recognised in profit and loss. On derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity into profit and loss.

All financial assets, except for those measured at fair value, are subject to review for impairment.

A financial asset or part of it is derecognised when, and only when, the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or the financial asset is transferred to another party without retaining control or substantially all risks and rewards of the asset. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in equity is recognised in the profit and loss.

Financial Liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost, other than those measured at fair value.

A financial liability or a part of it is derecognised when, and only when, the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expired. On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in the profit and loss.

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the second quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2010

A2. Accounting Policies (cont'd)

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139, the changes in this accounting policy are applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 December 2009 are not restated. These changes will be accounted for by restating the opening balances in the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2010. The effects of the changes are summarised below:

	As at 1 January 2010 RM'000
Decrease in minority interest	(5)
Decrease in receivables, deposits and prepayments	(145)
Decrease in available-for-sale financial assets	(879)
Decrease in available-for-sale reserves (non-distributable)	(892)
Decrease in retained profits (distributable)	(127)

Investments in equity securities

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, investments in non-current equity securities, other than investments in subsidiaries and associates were stated at cost less allowance for diminution in value which is other than temporary. With the adoption of FRS 139, quoted investments in non-current equity securities, other than investments in subsidiaries and associates are now categorised and measured as available-for-sale as detailed above.

(b) FRS 8, Operating Segments

Following the adoption of FRS 8, Operating Segments, effective 1 January 2010, an operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities within a particular economic environment (geographical segment) from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses. The Group determines and presents operating segments based on information that is internally provided to the Chief Executive Officer, who is the Group's chief operation decision maker, to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance.

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the second quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2010

A2. Accounting Policies (cont'd)

(c) FRS 101, Presentation of Financial Statements

The revised FRS 101 separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. Therefore, the consolidated statement of changes in equity will now include only detail of transactions with owners. All non-owner changes in equity are presented as a single line labelled as total comprehensive income. Comparative information, with exception of the requirements under FRS 139, have been re-presented to be in conformity with the revised standard. The adoption of this standard does not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

A3. Report of the Auditors to the Members

The report of the auditors on the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 was not subject to any qualification and did not include any adverse comments made under subsection (3) of Section 174 of the Companies Act, 1965.

A4. Seasonality or Cyclicity of Interim Operations

The Group's traditional business and the newly acquired Herlitz business dealing with stationery, especially for school and office, was affected by the "back to school" season in Europe which normally records higher sales in mid year. The gift business of Herlitz generates better results towards the end of the year. Sales of Pelikan Hardcopy Holding AG ("PHH") Group and Geha GmbH (formerly known as German Hardcopy AG) ("Geha") groups dealing with hardcopy related products and printer consumables such as inkjet and toner cartridges, thermal transfer, office media and impact cartridges, are generally not influenced by seasonal fluctuation. The combined sales of the Group therefore have lesser effects of seasonality.

A5. Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

Other than the negative goodwill resulting from the Herlitz acquisition as described in Notes A11 as well as the related provision for merger and reorganisation expenses, and except as disclosed elsewhere in this interim financial report, there were no other exceptional and/ or extraordinary items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current quarter ended 30 June 2010.

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the second quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2010

A6. Material Effect of Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported in the Prior Interim Periods of the Current Financial Year or Prior Financial Years

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in the current quarter, prior interim periods or prior financial years.

A7. Debt and Equity Securities

The Company repurchased a total of 1,608,300 of its shares from the open market for a total consideration of RM1,824,167 during the 6 months financial period ended 30 June 2010. The Company repurchased a total of 1,493,200 of its shares from the open market for a total consideration of RM1,672,721 during the current quarter. Subsequent to the current quarter, a total of 49,000 ordinary shares were repurchased from the open market for a total consideration of RM55,361.

The repurchased transactions were financed by internally generated funds. The repurchased shares are held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A (as amended) of the Companies Act, 1965.

The Company had completed the Rights Issue with the listing of and quotation for 169,627,220 Rights Shares on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad with effect from 12 February 2010.

Other than mentioned above, there were no other issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resales and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter ended 30 June 2010.

A8. Dividends

No dividends have been paid during the current quarter ended 30 June 2010.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2009, the Board of Directors proposed a final dividend of 2 sen per share single tier dividend* (2008: 2 sen per share single tier dividend) amounted to RM9,946,000. The final dividend had been approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 21 June 2010 and had been accounted for as an appropriation of retained earnings in the period in which it is approved. The dividend entitlement date and payment date are 17 August 2010 and 15 September 2010 respectively.

* - single tier dividend is non-tax deductible under Section 108 of the Income Tax Act, 1967 and is exempt from Income Tax in the hands of the shareholders pursuant to paragraph 12B of Schedule 6 of the said Act.

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the second quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2010

A9. Segment Information

	Germany RM'000	Switzerland RM'000	Italy RM'000	Rest of Europe RM'000	Latin- America RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Group RM'000
6 months ended								
30 June 2010								
External revenue	420,363	50,795	31,972	136,999	87,551	37,159	-	764,839
Intersegment revenue	252,732	114,916	213	18,171	6,002	68,512	(460,546)	-
	<u>673,095</u>	<u>165,711</u>	<u>32,185</u>	<u>155,170</u>	<u>93,553</u>	<u>105,671</u>	<u>(460,546)</u>	<u>764,839</u>
Segment result	28,801	(6,722)	(599)	(9,050)	12,090	1,421	(1,297)	24,644
Unallocated income (net of cost)								<u>124,352</u>
Profit from operations								<u>148,996</u>
3 months ended								
30 June 2010								
External revenue	303,258	25,819	17,498	82,192	43,831	19,452	-	492,050
Intersegment revenue	192,397	48,579	167	13,970	3,665	38,268	(297,046)	-
	<u>495,655</u>	<u>74,398</u>	<u>17,665</u>	<u>96,162</u>	<u>47,496</u>	<u>57,720</u>	<u>(297,046)</u>	<u>492,050</u>
Segment result	22,115	(5,552)	188	(7,670)	7,330	(692)	3,230	18,949
Unallocated income (net of cost)								<u>12,934</u>
Profit from operations								<u>31,883</u>

A10. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

There were no valuations of property, plant and equipment during the current quarter.

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

Pursuant to the Takeover Offer of Herlitz AG ("Herlitz"), the Company received final acceptances of 450,774 Herlitz shares representing 4.13% of the paid-up capital of Herlitz. In addition, the Company had further purchased additional 72,400 Herlitz shares representing 0.67% of the paid-up capital of Herlitz till 30 June 2010. Accordingly, the Company's interest in Herlitz increased from 65.99% to 70.79% at the end of the current quarter.

The Company also increased its interest in Pelikan Holding AG from 87.64% to 93.45% during the quarter ended 30 June 2010.

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the second quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2010

A12. Events Subsequent to the End of the Reporting Period

There is no event subsequent to the financial period ended 30 June 2010.

A13. Contingent Liabilities

- (a) In the ordinary course of business, the business of PHH and Geha groups (dealing with manufacturing and distribution of hardcopy related products and printer consumables such as inkjet and toner cartridges, thermal transfer, office media and impact cartridges, hereinafter referred to as the “Hardcopy business”) is involved in several lawsuits. In particular, the Group has several large legal claims brought by Original Equipment Manufacturers (“OEM”) for perceived breach of patents with an assessed potential maximum exposure of EUR28.1 million (RM111.6 million). The Group is of the view that litigation matters are an inherent part of the Hardcopy business. Historically, the Group has been successful in defending most cases and management remains confident that the Group’s exposure to these claims can be reduced or can successfully be defended. In the opinion of the management, the lawsuits, claims and proceedings which are pending against the Group will not have a material effect on the Group’s financial statements.
- (b) Based on the latest actuaries assumptions as at 31 December 2009, the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary Pelikan Hardcopy Scotland Limited (“PHSL”)’s retirement fund has GBP18.6 million (RM91.2 million) assets to meet pension liabilities of GBP26.8 million (RM146.4 million). An amount of GBP1.2 million (RM6.1 million) has been recognised as a pension liability in the financial statements of PHSL as at 30 June 2010 in accordance with the FRS 119, Employee Benefits.

The Group believes that the operational cash flow of the Group and the assets in the retirement fund of PHSL are sufficient to meet the payouts of the retirement scheme in the foreseeable future.

B. Additional Information Required by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's Listing Requirements

B1. Taxation

	3 months ended		Financial period ended	
	30/06/10	30/06/09	30/06/10	30/06/09
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Taxation (charged)/ credited in respect of current financial period				
- income tax	(5,517)	(4,499)	(7,596)	(8,186)
- deferred tax	(298)	667	(409)	1,780
	<u>(5,815)</u>	<u>(3,832)</u>	<u>(8,005)</u>	<u>(6,406)</u>

The Group's effective tax rate is lower than the statutory income tax rate in Malaysia mainly due to utilisation of prior year tax losses and differing tax rates in different countries where the Group operates.

B2. Unquoted investment and/or properties

During the current quarter ended 30 June 2010, Pelikan Colombia S.A.S. disposed of a piece of land for a total consideration of COP350,000,000 (approximately RM595,000), where a loss on disposal of COP124,509,000 (approximately RM212,000) was recognised in the profit and loss account.

There was no disposal of unquoted investments during the current quarter ended 30 June 2010.

B3. Marketable securities

Investments as at 30 June 2010:

	RM'000
Available-for-sale financial assets	17,229

The Company increased its quoted shares investments by RM801,547 during the 6 months financial period ended 30 June 2010.

The Company increased its quoted shares investments by RM453,202 in the current quarter. Other than this purchase, there was no additional purchase or disposal of securities during the current quarter.

B. Additional Information Required by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's Listing Requirements

B4. Proposed Utilisation of Proceeds raised from Rights Issues

The Rights Issue was completed on 12 February 2010.

The utilisation of proceeds raised from Rights Issues as at 30 June 2010 is as follows:

Purpose	Proposed Utilisation	Actual Utilisation	Intended Timeframe for Utilisation	Deviation		Explanations
	RM'000	RM'000		RM'000	%	
Working capital	184,790	122,350	Within one (1) year	62,440	33.8	To be utilised
Estimated expenses	1,800	1,841	Within three (3) months	(41)	(2.3)	Excess adjusted to working capital
Total	186,590	124,191				

B5. Borrowings

Details of the Group's borrowings as at 30 June 2010 are as set out below:

Currency	Short Term		Long Term	Total
	Secured RM' 000	Unsecured RM' 000	Secured RM' 000	RM' 000
Ringgit Malaysia	58,246	1,000	4,844	64,090
Euro	42,798	7,905	113,194	163,897
Swiss Franc	5,422	-	5,995	11,417
US Dollar	44,863	-	172,108	216,971
Poland Zloty	118	-	84	202
Czech Koruna	110	42	216	368
Mexican Peso	-	3,703	10,703	14,406
Colombian Peso	1,648	14	4,611	6,273
Great Britain Pound	-	-	2,250	2,250
Hungarian Forint	-	4,319	-	4,319
Singapore Dollar	-	-	74	74
Total	153,205	16,983	314,079	484,267

B. Additional Information Required by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's Listing Requirements

B6. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

Other than the operating leases as disclosed below, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments during the current financial period.

	Future minimum lease payments RM'000
Not later than 1 year	18,692
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	31,819
Later than 5 years	6,793
	<hr/> <u>57,304</u> <hr/>

B7. Material Litigation

In the ordinary course of business, the business of PHH and Geha groups (dealing with manufacturing and distribution of hardcopy related products and printer consumables such as inkjet and toner cartridges, thermal transfer, office media and impact cartridges, hereinafter referred to as the "Hardcopy business") is involved in several lawsuits. In particular, the Group has several large legal claims brought by Original Equipment Manufacturers ("OEM") for perceived breach of patents with an assessed potential maximum exposure of EUR28.1 million (RM111.6 million). The Group is of the view that litigation matters are an inherent part of the Hardcopy business. Historically, the Group has been successful in defending most cases and management remains confident that the Group's exposure to these claims can be reduced or can successfully be defended. In the opinion of the management, the lawsuits, claims and proceedings which are pending against the Group will not have a material effect on the Group's financial statements.

B. Additional Information Required by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's Listing Requirements

B8. Post employment benefit obligation

	RM'000
Payable within 12 months	10,803
Payable after 12 months	207,771
	<u>218,574</u>
Removable Pension Liabilities:	
Liabilities assumed by Pension Trust Fund	102,793
Liabilities assumed by the Company	65,087
	167,880
Other pension liabilities of the Group	50,694
	<u>218,574</u>

Pursuant to the acquisitions of Pelikan Holding AG and Pelikan Japan KK by the Company completed in April 2005, part of the pension liabilities of the Group (known as "Removable Pension Liabilities") has been assumed by an external Pension Trust Fund created for this purpose, whilst the Company is assuming the balance of the said Removable Pension Liabilities fixed in Ringgit Malaysia as at the completion date of the acquisitions. If the assets in the Pension Trust Fund are capable of paying the entire Removable Pension Liabilities, the Removable Pension Liabilities assumed by the Company will be relinquished.

B9. Capital commitments

Capital commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at 30 June 2010 were as follows:

	RM'000
Authorised and contracted:	
Property, plant and equipment	1,619

B. Additional Information Required by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's Listing Requirements

B10. Review of Performance

The Group's revenue for the current financial quarter was RM492.1 million compared to RM343.2 million for the corresponding quarter last year as a result of the full consolidation of the newly acquired Herlitz business. Nevertheless, the strengthening of the Ringgit Malaysia ("RM") against the Group's major trade currencies such as Euro and United States Dollar ("USD") has resulted in lower translation of revenues into the reporting currency. The Euro and USD have weakened by 9.6% and 8.1% respectively compared to the corresponding quarter last year. The profit after tax after minority interest for the current quarter was RM24.7million as compared to RM26.8million for the corresponding quarter last year partly due to the weakening of Euro after translating to RM.

B11. Variation of results against preceding quarters

In the current quarter, the Group's revenue increased to RM492.1 million compared to RM272.8 million in the preceding quarter. The increase is mainly due to the full quarter consolidation of results of the Herlitz group.

B12. Prospects

The Group anticipates that the market conditions especially in the European region continues to be tough. Nevertheless, positive data relating to Germany's economy growth of 2.2% for the second quarter and 1% Euro-zone growth should provide positive impact to consumer confidence and opportunity for sales improvement in the longer terms. The weakening of the Euro currency also provides an opportunity to the Group for increased export market outside Europe as prices becomes relatively cheaper. In this instance, the Group is stepping up efforts to build its markets outside Europe and also to promote the Herlitz brand which are presently a European centric brand. The sluggish market condition has generally affected profitability of both Pelikan and Herlitz. The merger provided opportunities for synergies and common cost savings which aimed towards sales growth and improving net margin in the longer term. Investments are needed before the merger benefits can be reaped which the Group is cautious in deploying. The Group therefore anticipates better result in the longer term period barring any unforeseen circumstances.

B. Additional Information Required by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's Listing Requirements

B13. Dividend

The Board of Directors does not recommend any dividend for the current quarter.

B14. Variance on Profit Forecast / Shortfall in Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

B15. Earnings per share

		3 months ended		Financial period ended	
		30/06/10	30/06/09	30/06/10	30/06/09
			Restated		Restated
Profit for the financial period attributable to equity holders of the parent	(RM'000)	<u>24,691</u>	<u>26,813</u>	<u>136,100</u>	<u>34,835</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	('000)	512,796	343,169	470,389	343,169
Notional bonus shares in rights issue	('000)	30,476	30,476	22,857	30,476
Shares repurchased	('000)	<u>(4,675)</u>	<u>(3,914)</u>	<u>(4,295)</u>	<u>(3,843)</u>
		<u>538,597</u>	<u>369,731</u>	<u>488,951</u>	<u>369,802</u>
Earnings per share	(sen)	4.58	7.25	27.84	9.42